
Jenny Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700
Fax : Bideford (01237) 479164

Date: 28 July 2017

TO:  THE CHAIR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE 
TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FULL COUNCIL MEETING
 ON Monday 7 August 2017 at 6.30 pm

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to the Meeting of the District Council at the
aforementioned date and time

Head of Paid Service

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the 
meeting.

P R A Y E R S 

For those who wish to participate - Prayers will be held at 6.25 pm.

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting

2.  COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 4 - 12)
Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 26 June 2017.

3.  PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 
15 minute period for public contributions



- 2 -

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered.

5.  AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

6.  TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

7.  TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9 

8.  NORTHAM PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION (Pages 13 - 21)
To receive the report of the Planning Manager.

9.  ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 16/17 (Pages 22 - 27)
To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources).

10.  RIPA POLICY (Pages 28 - 50)
To receive the report of the Senior Solicitor.

11.  TRANSFORMING TORRIDGE PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 51 - 65)
To receive the report of the Senior Solicitor.

12.  ALLOCATION OF SEATS & MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES (Pages 66 - 67)
To receive the report of the Senior Solicitor.

13.  PETITIONS 
To receive petitions (if any)

14.  NOTICES OF MOTION 

15.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
The Chair to move:

“That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972”

16.  PART II - (CLOSED SESSION) 

Items which may be taken in the absence of the public and press on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed.

17.  REGENERATION OF EAST-THE-WATER WHARVES (Pages 68 - 70)
To receive the report of the Senior Solicitor.

Meeting Organiser:  Democratic Services Tel. 01237 428703



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Monday, 26 June 2017 - 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor J Himan (Chair)
Councillor S Inch (Vice Chair)

Councillors D Brenton, M Brown, K Carroll, P Christie, R Darch, 
A Dart, K Davis, A Eastman, Z Gregorek, P Hackett, R Hicks, 
D Hurley, T Inch, K James, T Johns, R Julian, P Le Maistre, 
J Leaper, R Lock, D McGeough, J Morrish, P Pennington, 
C Simmons, P Watson, J Whittaker and R Wiseman

ALSO PRESENT: J Wallace, Head of Paid Service
S Hearse, Strategic Manager (Resources)
S Kearney, Commercial & Leisure Services Manager
S Dorey, Solicitor
M Richards, Democratic Services Officer
T Vanstone, Democratic Services Officer
D Burgess, Senior Planning Policy Officer
D Green, Planning Manager
A Redwood, Property and Procurement Manager
H Roper, Service Improvement Officer
I Rowland, Senior Planning Policy Officer

16 members of the public

1.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boundy, Boyle, Dezart, 
Langmead, Langton-Lockton, Parker and Robinson.

2.   COUNCIL MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor Le Maistre, seconded by Councillor Lock and -

Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May  be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 27, Abstention 1) 

3.   PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

With the permission of the Chair, Mr A Mounce addressed the meeting with regard 
to the Local Plan.  He spoke about the removal from the Local Plan of 5 plots at 
Staddon Road, Appledore.  He stated that the removal of the 5 plots at Staddon 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Road had been at the request of a member of the public at the end of the Local 
Plan consultation meeting and that the Inspector had visited the site thereafter.

He referenced other sites in Appledore for comparison. 

The Chair thanked Mr Mounce for his contribution.

Mrs A Brenton addressed the Committee on a highways issue, asking when the 
public will be informed of the extent of the intended works to the Torridge and 
Bideford Bridges? Was it the intention that the bridges will be closed? How will this 
affect the people of Bideford?

The Chair thanked Mrs Brenton and advised that a written response would follow.

4.   TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

The Chair stated that the voting process needed to be improved.  He asked that 
Members clearly indicate their vote for, against or abstention, by a proper show of 
hands.  If numbers did not tally, the vote would be taken again.

Secondly, the Chair reminded Members that if they were unable to attend a 
meeting they should submit their apologies to Democratic Services and attempt to 
find a substitute.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARTS I AND PART II

It was proposed by Councillor S Inch, seconded by Councillor Watson and –

Resolved:    That the Agenda as circulated be agreed.

(Vote: For 23, Against 3, Abstention 2)

The Chair welcomed the new Ward Member for Hartland and Bradworthy.  
Councillor Leaper introduced herself.

5.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9 

There were no questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9.

6.   PRESENTATION BY LEADER5 

The Chair invited Louise Adams, ND+, to deliver her presentation on the Leader5 
Programme.

Ms Adam opened her presentation by stating that the EU funding to the tune of 
€2.383M was a great opportunity to support local businesses and organisations in 
the area, bringing with it economic gr
[...]
llor did not stand down.  The Leader of the Council asked Councillor Brenton 
to reconsider.

Councillor Brenton responded that there was a legal obligation to have a Standards 
Committee.  It had been the recommendation of the Standards Committee that he 
be removed from Torridge District Council’s Standards Committee.  It had been a 
recommendation, not a diktat.  

Reference was made to the history behind the issue and further discussion ensued.

It was proposed by Councillor Morrish, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

Page 5



4

That number of seats on the Committees allocated to each of the Political
Groups as detailed in this report be approved.

That Membership of each of the Council’s Committees, as detailed in the report, be 
approved with the exception of the Standards Committee.

(Vote: For - unanimous)

8.   NORTH DEVON+ BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

The Commercial & Leisure Services Manager reported that Torridge District 
Council was entitled to 3 seats on the Board of Directors of North Devon+.  
Members had already agreed to the appointment of the Head of Paid 
Service as Joint Chief Executive Officer of North Devon+.  

Members were now asked to decide which two Councillors should also be 
appointed by the Council to the Board of ND+ as Directors.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Morrish and 
– 

Resolved:

That Councillor Whittaker be appointed as a Director to the Board of ND+.

It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker, seconded by Councillor Watson 
and – 

Resolved:

That Councillor Hurley be appointed as a Director to the Board of ND+.

(Vote: For 27, Abstention 1)

9.   JOINT LOCAL PLAN 

The Lead Member for Planning extended his thanks to the Planning Manager and 
his staff for the excellent work carried out on the Local Plan.

The Planning Manager asked Committee Members to approve in full the 
recommendations set out in the report.  

A presentation had been included in the agenda which set out how the final 
[...]
it was proposed by Councillor Eastman, seconded 
by Councillor S inch and –

Resolved: That in view of the fact 3 hours had elapsed since the meeting had 
commenced, the meeting should continue. 

(Vote: For 19, Against 5, Abstentions 1)

There were concerns that the proposed Programme Board looked rather like an 
Executive Council.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) reassured Members that it 
was only a model for managing a range of projects.

It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker and seconded by Councillor Christie

That  Members would need more information about how the Programme Board 
would operate and therefore, deferred.

(Vote: For – unanimous)  

11.   APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL & EXTERNAL SCRUTINY NON-ELECTED 
MEMBERS 

The Head of Paid Service presented the report, advising that a panel comprising 
Councillors Whittaker and Watson, the Head of Paid Service and the Strategic 
Manager (Resources) had interviewed 3 candidates.

It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker, seconded by Councillor Watson and –

Page 9



8

Resolved:

That Mr Ian Harper and Mr Stephen Dengate be appointed as Non-elected 
Representatives to Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee for a period of four 
years.

and 

That Mr Keith Bines be appointed as Non-elected Representative to Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) Committee for a period of four years.

(Vote: For unanimous)

12.   PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

13.   NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion.

14.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

It was proposed by Councillor S Inch and seconded by Councillor Julian – 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Vote:  For - Unanimous)

15.   BRUNSWICK WHARF 

PART II - (CLOSED SESSION)

The Head of Paid Service said that she had hoped to have had a written report to 
present but unfortunately, this was not yet available.  The verbal update contained 
commercially confidential information and therefore, had to be conducted in Part II.

The current situation was presented.

A written update will be provided at the next Full Council meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Whittaker and –

Resolved:

Page 10



9

That the meeting return to Part I and that any press and public be readmitted.

(Vote:  For - Unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.03 pm

Chair: Date:

Page 11



Agenda Item

REPORT OF Planning Manager
To: Full Council
Subject: Northam Parish Neighbourhood Area Designation 
Date: 7th August 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To confirm the designation of Northam Civil Parish as a Neighbourhood 
Area under Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

1. INTRODUCTION
Northam Town Council has applied to Torridge District Council to formally designate the entirety of 
Northam Civil Parish as a ‘Neighbourhood Area’; the designation of a neighbourhood area being the 
first step in the process of preparing a Neighbourhood Development Plan (commonly referred to as 
a Neighbourhood Plan). This report sets out the process of designating the Neighbourhood Area, 
which is a requirement on the Council and neighbourhood plan preparation, in relation to which the 
Council has a duty to provide support. 

2. BACKGROUND
The Localism Act 2011 introduced legislation that has provided local communities more power to 
plan for the future of their areas, offering them the opportunity to prepare Neighbourhood Plans and 
Neighbourhood Development Orders. Once made (the term for their adoption) Neighbourhood 
Plans carry full weight as part of the statutory Development Plan for the area, from which due regard 
must be had when making decisions on planning applic
[...]
 creating a Neighbourhood Plan. The 

Neighbourhood Plan aims to meet the present and future needs of residents, 

businesses and organisations in a way that conserves and enhances the environment 

whilst ensuring harmony amongst the community. 

 

  

Page 17



iii) The Town Council wishes to promote and ensure future development respects the 

landscape setting including the special landscape character and qualities of the 

adjoining Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 

iv) The forthcoming new Local Plan illustrates the Authority’s future aspiration of Northam, 

Appledore and Westward Ho! With some of the intentions quite considerable, it 

would be beneficial for the community to have an opportunity to contribute to change 

within their parish. 

 
For the purposes of section 61G of the 1990 Act this letter is our statement.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
Maria 
 
 
 
Planning and Development Consultant  
Maria Bailey Planning 
Director 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of Northam Town Council 

Page 18



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



REPORT OF Strategic Manager – Resources

To: Full Council

Subject: Annual Report on Treasury Management 2016-17

Date: 7th August 2017

1. INTRODUCTION
The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management in the 
Public Sector, which requires that a report should be presented on Treasury 
Management activity for the previous financial year.  This report also includes the 
actual Prudential Indicators for the year.

2. REPORT

Background
The Council operates its treasury management service in compliance with the code 
and other statutory requirements. These require that the prime objective of the treasury 
management activity is the effective management of risk, and that borrowing activity is 
undertaken on a prudent, affordable and sustainable basis.

Performance for the year 2016/17
The Bank of England Base Rate reduced to 0.25% on the 4th 
[...]
ort term investments cannot be placed for 
more than 364 days.

Compliance with Policies and Strategies

The report fits in within the Council’s Treasury Management framework.

Page 22



Lead Member View

Date of Consultation 25th July 2017 - Councillor LeMaistre

Torridge District Council has fulfilled it’s obligations in accordance with Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. The Prudential Indicators show the impact on the 
Council’s financial position and provide re-assurance that risks are being managed 
and activity has been undertaken within agreed limits.  

4. CONCLUSIONS

Returns on the Council’s investments remain low, as the Bank of England has 
maintained its policy of low interest rates.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

To comply with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury 
Management in the public sector; Members are asked:

 To note the Treasury Management Report for 2016/17
 To note the actual Prudential Indicators for 2016/17

Page 23



APPENDIX 1

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17

1. The Prudential code was introduced in response to the Local Government Act 2003; it 
requires Prudential Indicators in relation to Treasury Management and the Capital 
Programme to be reported to members at the end of each financial year. These indicators 
are set out in the in succeeding paragraphs in the format required by the Code, which at 
times is extremely technical.

2. Capital Expenditure 

The actual capital expenditure and sources of financing in 2016/17 were:

Capital Expenditure 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17
Actual Estimate Actual
£'000 £'000 £'000

Total Programme
           

2,229 
           

5,356 
           

1,367 
 less
Grants & Contributions (1,002) (949) (565)
Revenue Contributions (823) (2,788) (483)
Capital Receipts (404) (1,619) (319)
Net Financed from Internal borrowing 0  0  0

3. Capital Financing Requirement 

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is the underlying need to use borrowing or leasing 
to provide capital assets. This is c
[...]
 have a duty to consider 
whether the surveillance is lawful, necessary and proportionate.  Failure to carry this out 
correctly could mean that the Council breaches the Human Rights Act and may mean that 
evidence obtained is inadmissible.  It would also reduce public confidence in the Council.

The updated Policy is attached as Appendix 1.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
Adoption of a policy will enable the Council to fulfil its duties

Financial Implications
None

Human Resources Implications
Within existing resources

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications
n/a

Equality/Diversity
n/a

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Risk Management
The risk of breach is reduced by adopting the policy

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
Accords with the Human Rights Act and other legislation and policies

Ward Member and Lead Member Views
n/a

4. CONCLUSIONS

It is important for the Council to have an up-to-date and relevant RIPA policy.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members approve the updated Corporate RIPA Policy

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Agenda Item

REPORT OF Senior Solicitor
To: Full Council
Subject: Update on the proposals for the Riverbank House Hub
Date: 7 August 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To provide supplementary details to support the full report presented to Full Council on 26th June 
2017 for the alternative proposals to the Customer Hub at Riverbank House.

1. INTRODUCTION

At the Full Council meeting on 26th June 2017 the decision was taken not to progress with the 
alternative proposals for the Customer Hub. At the request of the Leadership Team, which met on 
the 4th July 2017 the Property & Procurement Team have subsequently provided this further report 
with additional detail in support of the original proposals for further conside
[...]
ll ultimately create a larger area for the Customer Services facility.

Separating the user groups will mean that there is less interaction between the officers and 
members of the public on a daily basis and will maintain a degree of privacy and protection when 

Page 51



using the welfare facilities. The alternatives will however involve the provision of the alternative 
office accommodation to offset the area lost to the Customer Services facility. This can be achieved 
by infilling the area under the former Committee Room with the benefit of improving the internal 
working environment for the existing IT Office. For ease of reference the costs associated with these 
alterations are repeated below as follows:

Internal Alterations to the Hub £ 248,700
External works & Entrance £   11,900
Disabled WC & Kitchen Area £   11,400
Additional Office / Workspace £   70,800
Total £ 342,800
Overall increase on 2016 scheme £ 134,800
There are timing implications involved for the two alternatives. The original will require enabling 
works and temporary relocation works that require implementing with immediate effect if we are to 
maintain the overall programme for completion by the end of the financial year. 

The alternative layout represents a concept rather than a final solution and will therefore require 
detailed design and costing negotiations with the contractors involved to enable the works to 
progress with any certainty. A planning application will also be required for the external alterations 
to the premises. Completion of the alternative by the end of the 2017 financial year is uncertain at 
present.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
N/A

Financial Implications
The forecast additional cost for the proposed alteration to the project is illustrated in the 
report at £134,800.  Whilst this represents a significant sum there are a number of additional 
benefits both for customers and staff, which reflect this increase.

Human Resources Implications
The report o
[...]
n and welfare facilities
 Potential compromise in the overall level of security provision
 Isolated workspaces and transition of staff through public waiting areas
 Loss of current customer services facilities during the build phase
 Significant structural and mechanical & electrical alterations

Page 57



There are design and functional limitations associated with any building with such a linear 
plan form, but an alternative layout has been considered that overcomes the compromises 
identified. The opportunity has been taken to utilise the northern end of the building that was 
formerly an open plan area of the building. As an alternative, the overall function and use of 
the areas involved would be separated to enable the operational requirements to function in 
a more secure and segregated arrangement. 

The alternative proposal will assist in achieving the following enhancements:

 Independent public access and secure WC provision
 Enhanced security through separation
 Increased efficiencies through segregated layout
 Operational continuity through alterations 
 Reduced structural and services alterations

The relocation of the Legal and HR Teams would require some further work to increase the 
office accommodation available to the southern end of the building and these would be 
achieved through optimisation of space available under the projecting first floor canopies.

Sketch layouts of the concepts proposed are below and will be shown in more detail when 
the report is presented at Full Council on 26 June 2017.. These will require further 
development in terms of the operational detail, but will remain largely as proposed.

Current proposed Customer Hub layout:

Page 58



Page 59



Revised Customer Hub layout:

Page 60



The increased cost of the revised design is estimated at £342k an increase of £133k.  However, the 
layout proposed represents a more operationally effective solution for the services involved and 
particularly for the customer interacti
[...]


5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Full Council:

 Approves the appointment of replacement M & E consultants at an additional 
cost of £50k

 Approves the revised layout of the customer hub at an additional cost of 
£133k

 Approves the implementation of a Programme Board as outlined in the report

Page 64



REPORT OF Senior Solicitor
To: Full Council
Subject: Allocation of Seats to Political Groups & Membership of Committees
Date: 7 August 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To agree the number of seats on the Committees allocated to each of the Political Groups and 
Membership of Committees

1. INTRODUCTION

It is a requirement of the Council’s Constitution that Full Council approve the number of 
seats on the Committees allocated to each of the Political Groups.
 

2. REPORT

The Committee seats are allocated on a political proportionality basis.  There have been 
some changes since Members approved the number of seats on each Committee at the last 
Full Council meeting, namely the creation of a new Liberal Democrats Group.  Based on the 
new number of Councillors per Group the seat allocation has been calculated as follows:

  
No. of 
Cllrs % of seats

Conservative  19 52.78%
Non Aligned  3 8.33%
UKIP  4 11.11%
Independent  8 22.22%
Lib Dem  2 5.56%
  36 100.00%

Group Leaders will be meeting before this Full Council and any recommendations from them 
will be tabled at the meeting.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
It is a requirement of the Council’s Constitution that this is agreed each year or upon request 
following any changes

Financial Implications
None

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



Human Resources Implications
None

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications
n/a

Equality/Diversity
n/a

Risk Management
n/a

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
It is a requirement of the Council’s Constitution that this is agreed each year or upon request 

Ward Member and Lead Member Views
n/a

4. CONCLUSIONS

It is a requirement of the Council’s Constitution that Full Council approve the number of 
seats on the Committees allocated to each of the Political Groups.  Group Leaders will be 
meeting to select Councillors who they would like allocated to each of our Committees from 
their Group and this will be tabled at the meeting.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:

 Approve the number of seats on the Committees allocated to each of the Political 
Groups as detailed in this report

 Approve the Membership of each of the Council’s Committees 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Council Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Northam Parish Neighbourhood Area Designation
	6a FC Northam Neighbourhood Area designation

	9 Annual Report on Treasury Management 16/17
	8a - Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Outturn 2016-17.v3

	10 RIPA Policy
	10a RIPA policy 2017 draft

	11 Transforming Torridge Programme - Progress Report
	11a Transforming Torridge Programme APPENDIX

	12 Allocation of Seats & Membership of Committees
	17 Regeneration of East-the-Water Wharves



Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Monday, 7 August 2017 - 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor J Himan (Chair)

Councillors B Boundy, A Boyle, M Brown, K Carroll, P Christie, 
R Darch, A Dart, K Davis, G Dezart, Z Gregorek, P Hackett, 
R Hancock, R Hicks, D Hurley, T Inch, K James, T Johns, 
R Julian, M Langmead, J Langton-Lockton, P Le Maistre, 
J Leaper, R Lock, D McGeough, J Morrish, I Parker, 
P Pennington, S Robinson, C Simmons, P Watson and 
J Whittaker

ALSO PRESENT: J Wallace, Head of Paid Service
S Hearse, Strategic Manager (Resources)
J Hollis, Senior Solicitor
S Cawsey, Democratic Services Officer
M Richards, Democratic Services Officer

11 Members of the Public

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Inch, D Brenton and A 
Eastman.

17.   COUNCIL MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch , seconded by Councillor Le Maistre and -

Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017  be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 25, Abstentions 7) 

Matters Arising

Item 10 – Transforming Torridge Programme – Progress Report

The Strategic Manager (Resources) circulated a paper in response to a question 
raised about savings achieved within the Transforming Torridge Programme.



2

18.   PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

There were no public contributions.

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

20.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

Members proposed that, for transparency, the Part II Report be discussed in Part I. 

Clarification was sought from the Senior Solicitor.   The Senior Solicitor stated that 
as the Report contained commercially sensitive information and was highly 
confidential, he would strongly recommend that it remain in Part II.

It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker, seconded by Councillor Pennington and –

Resolved:

That the Agenda, as circulated, be agreed. 

(Vote:  For 31, Against 1)

21.   TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

The following matters were brought forward by the Chair:

1. Members Code of Conduct -  As a reminder, the Members Code of Conduct 
was emailed to all Members and hard copies circulated at the meeting.

2. Voting – All Members must vote when required to do so either for, against or 
abstain.

3. Recommendations/Amendments – To avoid confusion the recommendations 
and amendments will be put onto the screens.  Any Member proposing an 
amendment will be required to complete and sign a form.  This amendment 
will then be put onto the screen.  This will ensure Members are fully aware of 
what they are voting for.

4. Members were reminded they must notify Democratic Services with their 
apologies if they are unable to attend a meeting and try to find a substitute.

22.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9 

A question was submitted by Councillor Hicks under Procedural Rule A9.

In accordance with the Constitution a written answer to the question had been 
circulated to all members.



3

Question from Councillor Hicks:
Is the Planning Department proposing to take any action in respect of a significant 
number of blue advertising signs which line certain main roads in Torridge?

Response
We understand these were election posters, and the relevant Agent has been 
contacted to ask that they are removed with immediate effect.

Councillor Hicks accepted the response received.

23.   NORTHAM PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 

Councillors J Himan, J Whittaker, R Hancock and K Davis declared personal 
interests – dual hatted – Northam Town Council.

The purpose of the report was for Members to agree the designation of Northam 
Civil Parish as a Neighbourhood Area under Section 61G of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Councillor Watson, as Lead Member for Planning & Development, indicated his 
support for the application, recognising that the District Council had an obligation to 
confirm the designation of Northam Parish as a Neighbourhood Area.

The Senior Planning Policy Officer responded to all questions raised by Members.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

That Northam Civil Parish (as outlined on the map Appendix 1 attached to the 
report) be designated as a Neighbourhood Area in accordance with Section 61G of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended.

(Vote:  For – unanimous)

24.   ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 16/17 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the report, and informed Members 
that it was a legal requirement that a report be brought to Full Council in order to 
comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector.   The report included the treasury management activity and the actual 
Prudential Indicators for the previous year.

It was agreed that each recommendation to be taken separately.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Lock and –

Resolved:

That to comply with the requirements of CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury



4

Management in the Public Sector:

The Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 be noted.

(Vote:  For – unanimous)

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

That to comply with the requirements of CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury 
Management in the Public Sector:

The actual Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 be noted.

(Vote:  For – unanimous)

25.   RIPA POLICY 

The Senior Solicitor presented the report, the purpose of which was for Member 
agreement to the Corporate Policy on corporate Surveillance under RIPA.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Hackett and –

Resolved:

That the updated Corporate RIPA Policy be approved.

(Vote:  For – unanimous)

26.   TRANSFORMING TORRIDGE PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised that the purpose of the report was to 
provide supplementary details to support the full report presented to Full Council on 
26th June 2017 for the alternative proposals to the Customer Hub at Riverbank 
House.  The proposals had been rejected previously.

The additional detail centred on:

 The increase in number of visitors
 The profile of visitors 
 The requirement of many visitors to be seen in a private place
 The increase in the number of visitors who become agitated and needed 

careful handling
 Migration towards use of digital media – proposals included having terminals 

in the customer hub for public use
 Increased staffing levels – new appointments and apprentices



5

In addition to the practical arrangements associated with the facilities, there were 
also technical issues associated with the original proposals.

The alternative to the original proposal would involve the provision of the additional 
office accommodation to offset the area lost to the Customer Services facility.  The 
proposal was to utilise the northern end of the building that was formerly an open 
plan area of the building and this would assist in achieving the following 
enhancements:

 Independent public access and secure WC provision
 Enhanced security through separation
 Increased efficiencies through segregated layout
 Operational continuity through alterations
 Reduced structural and services alterations

The overall increase in cost on the original scheme was £134,800.

The Lead Member for Customer Services endorsed the proposals.

The Property and Procurement Manger confirmed that Customer Service staff had 
been consulted on the proposals and their responses had helped shape the 
design..  He also reiterated that the alternative layout represented a concept rather 
than a final solution and as such, would require detailed design and costing 
negotiations with the contractors.

Councillors’ observations included:

 The importance of future proofing Riverbank House
 Public access – Riverbank House was inconvenient for people dependent on 

public transport.

It was proposed by Councillor Hurley, seconded by Councillor Robinson and –

Resolved:

That the recommendation for the alternative Customer Service Hub facility be 
approved, to enable the overall Transforming Torridge programme to be 
maintained.

(Vote:  For 24, Against 8)

27.   ALLOCATION OF SEATS & MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

The Senior Solicitor presented the report, the purpose of the report was for 
Members to agree the number of seats on the Committees allocated to each of the 
Political Groups and Membership of Committees.



6

It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker, seconded by Councillor Pennington and –

Resolved:

 That the number of seats on the Committees allocated to each of the 
Political Groups, as detailed in the report, be approved.

 That the Membership of each of the Council’s Committees be approved.

(Vote:  For – unanimous)

28.   PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

29.   NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion.

30.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

It was proposed and seconded -

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Vote:  For - Unanimous)

31.   PART II - (CLOSED SESSION) 

32.   REGENERATION OF EAST-THE-WATER WHARVES 

A confidential Informal Briefing had taken place prior to this meeting when a 
presentation had been received by Members and had been discussed at length.  
Members were reminded that this is a Part II item and all information must be kept 
confidential and not be disclosed to a third party.

During the brief discussion that had taken place in the meeting, Members 
expressed a desire to defer this item to allow more time to reflect on the information 
provided earlier.

It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Pennington and –

Resolved:



7

That this item be deferred for the reason stated.

(Vote:  For 27, Against 5)

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor Pennington and –

Resolved: 

That the meeting return to Part I and that any press and public be readmitted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.43 pm

Chair: Date:


